

THE STATE OF TEXAS :

COUNTY OF HIDALGO :

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 10TH day of DECEMBER, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was begun and holden, a REGULAR MEETING of the Commissioners' Court in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse in the City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the following members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz  
County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos  
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute  
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas  
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo  
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:

-----000-----

DECEMBER 10, 1990

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners' Court meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Approval of Bills - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Arcaute and Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve bills #65,284 thru #65,443 in the amount of \$535,568.85 for the General Fund, bills #63,152 thru #63,330 in the amount of \$243,656.80 for the Special Revenue Fund, bills #718 and #719 in the amount of \$3,153.18 for the Debt Service Fund, bills #4,037 thru #4,050 in the amount of \$506,104.54 for the Capital Project Fund and bills #2,329 thru #2,339 in the amount of \$293,200.61 for the Trust and Agency Fund, as presented by Steve Austin.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. Request for voting machines:

- A. Mission Consolidated Independent School District - 10 machines

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the request for 10 voting machines to the Mission Ind. School District.

MOTION CARRIED.

SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 3. Request to Advertise for bids:

- A. Magnetic tape Drive Unit - Voter Registration  
B. Book Contract 1991 - Hidalgo County Library System  
C. 1991 Catalog - Hidalgo County Library System

3/A

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to authorize the advertisement for a Magnetic tape Drive Unit for the Voter Registration Office computer system. Bid opening January 2, 1991, bid award January 8, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.

SEE "EXHIBIT B"

3/B & C

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the individual advertisement for the purchase of the book contract for 1991 or the services and also the 1991 Catalog for Hidalgo County Library System. Bid opening January 2, 1991, bid award January 8, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.

SEE "EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 4. Health Department:

- A. Transfer unexpended Co-pay Funds into Fiscal Year 1991

Dr. Wilson stated that had been given said budget by the Auditor's Office and was not sure why they had budgeted it the way that they had. Judge Ruiz asked why the Auditor was recommending said budget.

Steve Austin then responded by explaining that those were the amounts

(12-10-90)

2

of money that need to be carried over so they can be reported to the State on the Grant. Dr. Wilson said these were existing salaries. He mentioned that he had tried to get in touch with Mr. Cabrera so that he could explain the budget to him but was not able to find him. Dr. Wilson mentioned that he would do this differently because he didn't feel the need to put all the money under "Other Govt. Aids" and wasn't sure if they were accurate.

Judge Ruiz told Dr. Wilson he should feel comfortable with the budget before asking for said request on Item #4 and recommended it be put on next week's agenda so that Dr. Wilson could review it.

NO ACTION  
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

ITEM 5. Juvenile Probation Department:

- A. Approval of contracts to provide services for Hidalgo County Juvenile Probation Department

Mr. Mejia appeared before the Court and explained that said positions were not existing ones but new positions. Mr. Alonzo (from the Housing Authority) has requested to the Juvenile Department that they work together not only at the McAllen Housing Authority and in the Migrant Camp in Weslaco. Mr. Orendain has expertise in these particular areas and working with Migrant families. Hopefully some new programs can be developed with said expertise in particular areas along with other areas such as certain Colonias next year. (2 POSITIONS/ 1 POSITION AT 80 HRS. & 1 POSITION AT 40 HRS.)

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to authorize and approve a contractual agreement between Hidalgo County, Juvenile Court Conference Committee through the Juvenile Probation Department and Mr. Antonio Orendain and Sandra Kent who will provide 40 hours and 80 hours respectively. This Contract runs from December 31, 1990 thru December 31, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE EXHIBIT D"

ITEM 6. Consideration of proposed Change Order revision - Ramiro Guerra Youth Village

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to authorize a revision on Change Order of Ramiro Guerra Youth Village by adding \$750.00 to the previously approved \$12,956.00, approved 2 weeks ago.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

ITEM 7. Budget Amendment - Ramiro Guerra Youth Village

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to amend the General Fund into General Government Buildings in the amount of \$13,706.00.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

ITEM 8. Internal Line Item Transfer:

- A. WIC  
B. County Court at Law #4

(12-10-90)

3

- C. 275th District Court
- D. County Court at Law #3
- E. County Auditor
- F. Hidalgo County Youth Village
- G. Hidalgo County Health Department - Administration
- H. Hidalgo County Health Department - Clinics
- I. Adult Probation Department (State Funds)
- J. County Judge
- K. Hidalgo County Library System
- L. Planning Department
- M. Historical Commission
- N. County Clerk
- O. Veterans Service Office
- P. 332nd District Court
- Q. Human Services

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve internal line item transfers be accepted as presented: WIC - \$8.00; County Court at Law #4 - \$750.00; 275th District Court - \$200.00; County Court at Law #3 - \$319.21; County Auditor - \$5,560.00; Hidalgo County Youth Village - \$475.00; Hidalgo County Health Dept. (Administration) - \$744.00; Hidalgo County Health Dept. (Clinics) - \$8,900.00; Adult Probation Department (State Funds) - \$5,000.00; County Judge - \$3,831.91; Hidalgo County Library System - NO ACTION; Planning Department - \$835.00; Historical Commission - NO ACTION; County Clerk - \$150.00; Veterans Service Office - \$485.00; 332nd District Court - \$1,550.00; Human Services - \$60.00.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

ITEM 9. Budget Appropriations for Sheriff's Investigation Fund - Account #0-104-421.100

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to appropriate \$86,579.28 to the Sheriff's Investigation Fund as submitted in this budget appropriation.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

ITEM 10. Consideration of budget Amendment - Rural Fire Calls

Judge Ruiz informed Commissioners' Court that Mr. Garcia had a breakdown in terms of what has been paid in Rural Fire Calls for the last five years. Said budget appropriation in 1985 started at \$45,000.00, going into 1989 \$520,000.00 and for 1990 it is also at \$520,000.00. Under budget 1985, it was amended by about \$100.00, in 1986 by about \$17,500.00, in 1987 by about \$19,400.00, in 1988 by about \$128,000.00 approximately, in 1990 by approximately \$252,000.00. The pay per call has been the same for 5 years at \$350.00. This year \$455,000.00 have been approved this year with about two cities outstanding which have been estimated at \$24,000.00. Basically, the large majority of the funds has been expended in the first three quarters of the year. There is a balance of \$60,000.00 in said fund along with pending bills. Estimation to finish the calendar year of 1990 thru December 31, 1990, it will take an additional \$150,000.00.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a \$150,000.00 budget amendment to Rural Fire Calls to hopefully finish up the calendar year.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

ITEM 11. Approval to adopt procedures for confiscated monies received from drug forfeitures

Judge Ruiz informed Commissioners' Court that said request is in terms of asking for authorization to allocate 10% of their confiscated funds directly into a special fund under Commissioners' Court. This is already happening through the District Attorney and we are trying to get it through the Sheriff's Office to both accounts. The procedure in the District Attorney's is that the Judge orders the confiscation, gives 100% of the confiscation to the District Attorney's Office and the District Attorney then gives us 10%. The request being made through this order is to order the Judges to give 10% directly from the order versus going to the District Attorney and then coming back to Commissioners' Court, thus saving alot of bookkeeping.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to approve an order authorizing District Judges to give 10% of all confiscated monies and be directly sent to a special account that the County Auditor will address and set-up.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 12. Approval of NCNB Lease Agreement and Amendment to Lease Agreement

Travis Heister appeared before the Court and explained that one of the problems NCNB was having was relocating to a new facility. In negotiating with their attorneys for NCNB there is now a lease agreement for the basic term of 6 1/2 months which ends on March 15, 1991 that has been drafted and have also drafted an amendment to said lease which extends the term of the lease to June 15, 1991. The lease agreement provides for the base rental of \$15.00 per square foot, per year and \$4.80 per square foot for charge for utilities. This will continue in the amendment to the lease and the incentive is that at the end of the term of the lease, the County will be the beneficiary and recipient of all of the personal property except for the property that is being specifically used by the NCNB personnel on the first floor of that bank. All said items will be left in the bank building including the phone system, the security system and other items. The same monthly rental will be kept and this will just be an added bonus, if you may, to allow them to continue into the lease for an additional three months being until June 15, 1991. If they do not get out by said date, they will have catastrophic penalty provisions such as paying rent that's ten times the amount that is stated in the policy.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize to approve the NCNB Lease Agreement as prepared by Mr. Travis Heister and also approve the amendment to said Lease Agreement, the amendment is for a period of 3 months and the Lease Agreement is for a 6 month period, contractual ending June 15, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 13. Purchasing Department:

- A. Request to advertise for Thermo-Patch Pothole Patcher Truck - Pct. #3
- B. Award bid for lubricants, grease, oil & hydraulic fluids - County Wide

13/A

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the advertisement for a Thermo-Patch Pothole Patcher Truck in Precinct #3, bid opening January 2, 1991, bid award January 8, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.

(12-10-90)

5

SEE "EXHIBIT L"

13/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Camarillo, to authorize the low bids for the purchase of lubricants, grease, oil & hydraulic fluids, County Wide to Gilmore Grove and Patch Fuel and Supplies.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 14. Precinct #1:

- A. Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Donna & Hidalgo County for the South Main Avenue Paving Project

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Donna and the County of Hidalgo for the assistance to provide 800 feet of 6 inch caliche base at an estimated cost of approximately \$5,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

ITEM 15. Pct. #2:

- A. Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Pharr & Hidalgo County to pave Navarro Street within the Las Fuentes Subdivision  
B. Request to advertise for bids to lease lots 70 & 71 Hidalgo Park Estates Subdivision - Hidalgo County Texas  
C. Request to advertise for paving of Navarro Street

15/A

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute seconded by Commissioners Cavazos and Salinas, to approve an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Pharr and Hidalgo County to pave Navarro Street within the Las Fuentes Subdivision and also include it as Improvements to the Drainage Ditch which is there.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

15/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, to approve a Resolution authorizing the advertisement for bids to lease lots 70 & 71 Hidalgo County Park Estates Subdivision for a 5 year period. (Organization headed by Sister Dee Dee Norton, called Project Arrive - teach English language to Adults, tutoring to children - are in need of said space to operate - need to follow process and advertise for bids to lease according to the State Statutes - no building on lots - will probably provide a mobile home) Bid opening January 9, 1991, bid award January 14, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

15/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioners Salinas and Cavazos, to authorize the advertisement for the paving of Navarro Street for the black top, bid opening January 2, 1991, bid award January 8, 1991.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

ITEM 16. Planning Department:

A. Subdivisions:

1. Texas State Bank Subdivision - Lots 1A, 2A, 3A - Pct. #2
2. Mission Palms Plaza Subdivision - Pct. #3
3. Inwood Subdivision Unit #1 - Pct. #4

16/A/1

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the map of Texas State Bank Subdivision - Lots 1A, 2A & 3A located in Precinct #2 on the southeast corner of Nolana Avenue and 10th Street.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

16/A/2

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the map of Mission Palms Plaza Subdivision located in Precinct #3 between Expressway 83 and Vatia Blvd., east of Laredo Blvd. (discussion - Commissioner Salinas requested that it be on record that said depth of Wilson canal is not deep enough to flow on contrary - approval has been made by the Planning & Zoning and the City.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

16/A/3

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Salinas, and carried unanimously, to approve the map of Inwood Subdivision located in Precinct #4 between Owassa Road and Alberta Road on the eastside of N. 2nd Street.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

ADDENDUM

1. Planning Department:

A. Subdivisions:

1. Rieke Estates Subdivision

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the map of Rieke Estates Subdivision located in Precinct #3, 874.0 feet North from 3 Mile Line on the westside of Shary Road.

Mr. Travis Heister explained that they need to require a contract between the water supplier and the subdivider for 30 years supply of water. He continued to explain that they have a letter from the Water Supply Cooperation saying that they are going to furnish the water and meters to said subdivision but they do not want to sign on for 30 years. Mr. Heister then recommended that Commissioners' Court to go forward with this until this gets clarified.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

ITEM 17. Urban County:

- A. Approval of bills
- B. Professional Services Contract - City of Hidalgo/Ricardo Salinas & Associates
- C. Professional Services Contract (Engineering) Alton Year III Street Improvements
- D. Approval of 1990 Rental Rehabilitation Contract with Ruben Gonzalez for rehabilitation of the Gonzalez Apartments

17/A

Annette Nevarez, interim Urban County Director, appeared before the Court requesting approval of 1988 Urban County bill #1807 in the amount of \$9,995.50; the 1989 Urban County bills #1808 thru #1812 in the amount of \$37,501.49; the 1990 Urban County bill #1813 in the amount of \$1,500.00; the Section 108 bill #1814 in the amount of \$14,479.83; the 1990 ESG bills #1815 and #1816 in the amount of \$3,032.12 and the T.D.O.C. bill #1817 in the amount of \$157.50. Total Urban County memorandum is in the amount of \$66,666.44.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioners Arcaute and Camarillo, to approve 1988, 1989, 1990 Urban County bills and also 108 bill, 1990 ESG bills and the T.D.O.C. bill, together, total amount is \$66,666.44.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

17/B

One motion will be made for all 8 contracts. Annette Nevarez explained that the first contract is the Planning Engineering/\$20,000.00, Water & Sewer Facility/\$5,659.26, under Urban County Year II, Parks & Rec. Facility/Imp. Contract/Engineering/\$2,500.00, Street Engineering/\$12,100.00, Drainage Improvement/Engineering Contract/\$2,168.26, under Urban County Year III, Street Improvements/Engineering Contract/\$11,000.00, Water & Sewer Fac./Engineering Contract/\$19,299.36, Drainage Engineering/\$2,400.00. Total Engineering fees for Years I, II & III is \$75,126.88. All the contracts are 10% of project cost.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve 8 different Engineering Contracts, seven for construction and one for planning, between Hidalgo County, City of Hidalgo and Ricardo Salinas & Associates.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

17/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve a Professional Services Engineering Contract between the City of Alton, County of Hidalgo and Richard Salinas and Associates.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

17/D

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize and approve a Contract between Ruben Gonzalez, Gonzalez Apartments and the County of Hidalgo for renovation of 8 two bedroom units within the City of Mission.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ITEM 18. Department of Community Affairs:  
A. Appointment of Private Industry Council

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that Mr. Eddie B. Long, is recommending to Commissioners' Court the appointment of Mr. Mario Leal to the Hidalgo-Willacy County Private Industry Council representing Labor.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize and approve the appointment to the Private Industry Council, Hidalgo-Willacy Private Industry Council of Mr. Mario Leal from McAllen, Texas.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

ITEM 19. Community Service Agency:

A. Approval of Contracts

1. Medical Transportation Contract - Amendment #1
2. Temporary Emergency Relief Program - Amendment #4

19/A/1

Marivel Navarro appeared before the Court and mentioned that in October they had come before the Court to continue for an additional 12 months. At this point the rates have been approved by TDHS, they are upgrading the current contract, everything remains the same except they're upgrading the rate. They are trying to provide for additional rates for different ranges of miles they're having to travel from Brownsville to Harlingen Instead of the maximum being \$17,280.00 it is \$18,000.00. She continued to explain that they were paying a flat rate of \$4.80 but wasn't allowing for the longer trips of 22 to 25 miles to pick up clients. The inner city limit still remains at \$2.00 per one-way trip and are trying to provide a range of \$5.80 per one-way passenger trip from San Benito to Harlingen which is a 5 mile range and \$6.80 from Raymondville to Harlingen which is a 22 mile range, from Brownsville to Harlingen which is a 25 mile range for \$8.00, from La Feria to Harlingen which is a 15 mile range for \$6.00 and \$6.50 from Olmito to Harlingen which is a 22 mile range and \$4.80 for within the City Limits. Marivel stated that virtually, everything stays the same and all that is trying to be done is to off-set some extra costs in those miles. She also explained that the existing liability is for \$100,000.00, up to \$300,000.00 each person in case of accident and \$100,00.00 for accident combined liability.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, to approve an Amendment to the Contract between Aging Company Companions in South Texas doing business in Medical Transportation and the County of Hidalgo, basically to upgrade the cost per mile on the various trips.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

19/A/2

Marivel Navarro appeared before the Court and explained that the State funded amount is \$44,463.00 TERP which is matched with our FIMA monies bringing it to a total of \$88,926.00. There is also an Amendment to the ENTERP Oil Overcharge Program which is up to \$368,199.00 and is a dollar per dollar match, making it two separate entities within the same contract. She informed the Court that she does not have money to match the amount of \$368,199.00 but does have an amount of \$25,000.00 from CPL. This money is to assist with utilities and temporary shelter.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the Temporary Emergency Relief Program Amendment #4, total Contract now goes to ENTERP Oil Overcharge Program of \$368,199.00 and a total of \$44,463.00 for TERP.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

ITEM 20. Permits:

- A. Southwestern Bell - Pct.'s #1 & #4
- B. Sun Operating Limited Partnership - Pct. #2
- C. Heritage Cablevision - Pct. #3

20/A

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the Southwestern

Bell's request for permit in Precincts #1 & #4 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT S"

20/B

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the request for permit by Sun Operation Limited Partnership in Precinct #2 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT S"

20/C

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the request for permit by Heritage Cablevision in Precinct #3 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.  
SEE "EXHIBIT S"

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Cavazos and Arcaute, that said meeting of Commissioners' Court be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

#### WORKSHOP

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that there was a new bill that had been approved and passed and will take effect on January 1, 1991.

Amber Etnire appeared before the Court and informed the Court of several factors in the new law that need to be addressed. She went on to explain that there were numerous sanctions that need to be given to both the Employer and the Insurance Company. The regulations are not out yet to go by and follow but should have them completed by January 1, 1991. The sanctions range from \$500.00 per day to \$10,000.00 per day. As self-insured, the County is self-insured through a risk pool and at this time and point there is no assurance whether the County is the Carrier as well as the Employer. If we are fully insured without a risk pool, self-insured, then we will be the Insurance Carrier as well as the Employer. If we leave the risk pool and self-insure ourselves, then we become the Insurance Carrier as well as the Employer, meaning the County is liable for double sanctions. Amber stated she was trying to find out that since the County was a member of the risk pool, are we the Carrier and do we have to follow the rules and regulations that list for the Carriers and nobody has been able to answer that for her at this point. The Carrier has to initiate payment of benefits or notify refusal within 7 days and have to contest compensability within 60 days. They have to give medical information to the Commission or there is a \$1,000.00 a day fine. They must pay the Health Care providers within 45 days of receiving the bill or pay \$10,000.00 per day. She continued to explain that we are liable for \$300.00 or \$500.00 per day if we do not have a report to the Commission within 8 days of the injury. She stated there is one pending right now in which they received the report in her office in November and the injury occurred in September. She explained further that there is a 1-800 Hot Line where they can report safety violations and they cannot be sanctioned against in any manner, shape or form and if they are not told about the Hot Line, then there is a penalty of \$500.00 per day until they are informed about said number. She then explained that the Doctor has the final work on total body disability and on everything.

Judge Ruiz explained that they would like to bring the Employees to the

auditorium, sit them down and explain to them what their responsibilities are as Department Heads when an individual employee comes to them with an accident or such. In this manner, the employees can know who their contact person is and what they should do right after that.

Amber then stated that each Department Head is going to have to be the one to assign someone in said department to handle this particular matter and relay the information to her office.

Amber stated that there needs to be safety training for the employees in which they are told to use hard hats, goggles, etc. and trained to follow special rules and regulations. This training sessions must be on a different group session for the different field and or department.

SESSION CLOSED.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME

BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the Commissioners' Court was adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz \_\_\_\_\_  
County Judge

Ramiro Cavazos \_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Lalo Arcaute \_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas \_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Leonard Camarillo \_\_\_\_\_  
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

this 10TH day of DECEMBER, 1990.



WILLIAM P. LEO, COUNTY CLERK

By:   
Jennifer Castillo, Deputy